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No. S-240250
Vancouver Registry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 
1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT, S.B.C. 2002, c. 57, AS 
AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF
BLACK PRESS LTD., 311773 B.C. LTD., et al.

PETITIONERS

SERVICE LIST

As at February 28, 2024
CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL 
LLP
Suite 2200, HSBC Building 
885 West Georgia St.
Vancouver, British Columbia  V6C 3E8 

Attention: Vicki Tickle, Jared Enns, Ryan 
Jacobs, Joseph Bellissimo and Jeremy 
Bornstein

Email: vtickle@cassels.com
             jenns@cassels.com
             rjacobs@cassels.com 
             jbellissimo@cassels.com
             jbornstein@cassels.com
            
Counsel for the Petitioners

THOMPSON HINE LLP 
3560 Lenox Road NE, Suite 1600
Atlanta, Georgia 30326-4266

Attention: Sean A. Gordon, Austin Alexander 
Katherine Kohn and Curtis Tuggle

Email: Sean.Gordon@ThompsonHine.com 
            Austin.Alexander@ThompsonHine.com

Katherine.Kohn@ThompsonHine.com
             Curtis.Tuggle@ThompsonHine.com

US Counsel for the Petitioners

mailto:vtickle@cassels.com
mailto:jenns@cassels.com
mailto:rjacobs@cassels.com
mailto:jbellissimo@cassels.com
mailto:jbornstein@cassels.com
mailto:Sean.Gordon@thompsonhine.com
mailto:Austin.Alexander@thompsonhine.com
mailto:Katherine.Kohn@thompsonhine.com
mailto:Curtis.Tuggle@thompsonhine.com
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OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP 
Suite 3000, Bentall Four
1055 Dunsmuir Street
Vancouver, British Columbia, V7X 1K8
Canada

Attention: Mary I.A. Buttery, Q.C., Marc 
Wasserman and Dave Rosenblat

Email: mbuttery@osler.com
            mwasserman@osler.com 
            drosenblat@osler.com

Counsel for the Monitor

KSV RESTRUCTURING INC. 
1165, 324 - 8th Avenue SW,
Calgary, Alberta, T2P 2Z2
Canada

Attention: Noah Goldstein and Jason Knight

Email: ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com
            jknight@ksvadvisory.com

The Monitor

BENNETT JONES LLP
3400 One First Canadian Place
P.O. Box 130
Toronto, Ontario
M5X 1A4 Canada

Attention: David E. Gruber, Mark Rasile, 
Michael Shakra, Raj. S.Sahni and Kristopher 
Hanc

Email: gruberd@bennettjones.com, 
            rasilem@bennettjones.com
            shakram@bennettjones.com
            sahnir@bennettjones.com
            hanck@bennettjones.com

Counsel for Canso Investment Counsel Ltd.

MORRISON FOERSTER
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY, 10019-9601

Attention: Andrew Kissner and Joseph Murphy

Email: akissner@mofo.com
            jmurphy@mofo.com

US Counsel for Canso Investment Counsel Ltd.

mailto:mbuttery@osler.com
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mailto:drosenblat@osler.com
mailto:ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com
mailto:jknight@ksvadvisory.com
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mailto:rasilem@bennettjones.com
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mailto:hanck@bennettjones.com
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mailto:jmurphy@mofo.com
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BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP
199 Bay Street, Suite 4000,
Commerce Court West,
Toronto, ON M5L 1A9

Attention: Aryo Shalviri, Peter Rubin and 
Kevin Wu

Email: aryo.shalviri@blakes.com
peter.rubin@blakes.com 
kevin.wu@blakes.com 

Canadian Counsel to Canadian Imperial 
Bank of Commerce

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF 
COMMERCE
199 Bay Street, 4th Floor
Toronto, ON M5L 1A2

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 
9755 King George Boulevard
Surrey, BC V3T 5E1
Fax: 1-833-697-2390

Email: agc_pgc_vancouver@justice.gc.ca 

The National Verification and Collections 
Centre

HIS MAJESTY THE KING IN THE RIGHT 
OF CANADA
900 – 840 Howe Street
Vancouver, BC V6Z 2S

Attention: Deputy Attorney General of Canada

Email:  agc_pgc_vancouver@justice.gc.ca

Counsel to His Majesty the King in right of 
Canada (Deputy Attorney General of Canada)

HIS MAJESTY THE KING IN THE 
RIGHT OF THE PROVINCE OF 
BRITISH COLUMBIA 
PO Box 9290 Stn Prov Gov’t Victoria, BC 
V8W 9J7

Attention: Deputy Attorney General Ministry 
of Attorney General

Email:  
AGLSBRevTaxInsolvency@gov.bc.ca

Counsel to His Majesty the King in right of 
Canada (Deputy Attorney General of 
British Columbia)

CARPENTER NEWSMEDIA, LLC
600 Lurleen B Wallace Blvd S Suite 160, 
Tuscaloosa, AL 35401, United States

Attention: Kim Ingram, Donna Benefield, Steve 
Shelton and Pam Rice 

Email: kingram@hayesingram.com
            dbenefield@hayesingram.com 
            sas@wrscpa.com 
            price@wrscpa.com 

mailto:aryo.shalviri@blakes.com
mailto:peter.rubin@blakes.com
mailto:kevin.wu@blakes.com
mailto:agc_pgc_vancouver@justice.gc.ca
mailto:agc_pgc_vancouver@justice.gc.ca
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mailto:kingram@hayesingram.com
mailto:dbenefield@hayesingram.com
mailto:sas@wrscpa.com
mailto:price@wrscpa.com
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DEANS KNIGHT CAPITAL 
MANAGEMENT LTD. 
Suite 1500, 999 West Hastings Street
Vancouver, BC V6C 2W2

Attention: Dillion Cameron 
Email: dcameron@deansknight.com 

METROLAND
8 Spadina Avenue 
10th Floor, Suite 10A 
Toronto, ON M5V 0S8

Attention: President
Facsimile: (905) 279-7763

TORSTAR CORPORATION
8 Spadina Avenue
Toronto, Ontario M5V 0S8 

Attention: Chief Financial Officer
Facsimile: (416) 869-4183
 

COAST CAPITAL SAVINGS FEDERAL 
CREDIT UNION 
800-9900 King George Blvd, 
Surrey BC V3T 0K7
Canada 

COMPUTERSHARE TRUST 
COMPANY OF CANADA 
100 University Ave, 11th Floor
Toronto ON, M5J 2Y1
Canada

DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERVICE 
CANADA INC. 
3450 Superior Court, Unit 1
Oakville ON
L6L 0C4, Canada 

CWB NATIONAL LEASING INC. 
1525 Buffalo Place
Winnipeg MB
R3T 1L9, Canada

BANNISTER CADILLAC BUICK GMC 
LTD. 
2727 Highway 97 North 
Kelowna BC
V1X 4J8, Canada

FORD CREDIT CANADA LEASING, 
DIVISION OF CANADA ROAD 
LEASING COMPANY 
PO Box 2400
Edmonton AB 
T5J 5C7, Canada

VANCOUVER CITY SAVINGS CREDIT 
UNION
183 Terminal Avenue, 6th Floor
Vancouver BC
V6A 4G2, Canada

VAULT CREDIT CORPORATION 
41 Scarsdale Road, Suite 5 
Toronto ON 
M3B 2R2, Canada

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA 
10 Wright Boulevard
Stratford ON 
N5A 7X9, Canada

TDF GROUP INC.
17631 103 Ave NW
Edmonton AB 
T5S 1N8 Canada

MERCEDES-BENZ FINANCIAL
2680 Matheson Blvd. E. STE 500
Mississauga ON 
L4W 0A5, Canada

mailto:dcameron@deansknight.com
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MERCEDES-BENZ FINANCIAL 
SERVICES CANADA CORPORATION 
2680 Matheson Blvd. E. STE 500
Mississauga ON 
L4W 0A5, Canada

JIM PATTISON INDUSTRIES LTD. 
4937 Regent Street 
Burnaby BC
V5C 4H4, Canada

KIPP SCOTT MOTORS LTD. 
6841 50Th Avenue
Red Deer AB
T4N 4E2, Canada

CANADIAN WESTERN BANK 
#300, 5222-130TH Avenue SE
Calgary AB
T2Z 0G4, Canada

FUJIFILM CANADA INC. 
600 Suffolk Court 
Mississauga ON 
L5R 4G4, Canada

WAJAX LIMITED 
11061 269 St. 
Acheson AB 
T7X 6E1, Canada

SERVUS CREDIT UNION LTD. 
151 Karl Clark Road NW
Edmonton AB 
T6N 1H5, Canada

BC FINANCIAL SERVICES AUTHRORITY 
600-750 West Pender Street 
Vancouver BC
V6C 2T8, Canada

Fax: (604)660-3365
Email: pensions@bcfsa.ca

GCIU – EMPLOYER RETIREMENT 
FUND
2323 Eastlake Avenue East
Seattle WA 
98102-3963, United States

GRAPHIC ARTS INDUSTRY JOINT 
PENSIONS TRUST 
3040 Williams Dr Ste 640
Fairfax VA 
22031, United States

Fax: (571) 520-4167
Email: jpt@gaijpt.org

GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS 
CONFERENCE/IBT NATIONAL 
PENSION FUND 
455 Kehoe Blvd., Suite 101
Carol Stream IL 
60188, United States

Attention : Beth Saindon

Fax: (630) 871-0666
Email: info@gccibt-npf.org
           bsaindon@mooneygreen.com

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY 
CORPORATION 
445 12th Street SW
Washington DC 
20024-2101, United States 

Mailing address: PO Box 151750, Alexandria, 
VA 22315-1750 
Fax: 202-229-4047

mailto:pensions@bcfsa.ca
mailto:jpt@gaijpt.org
mailto:info@gccibt-npf.org
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NEWSPAPER GUILD 
INTERNATIONAL PENSION PLAN 
501 Third Street, N.W., 6th Floor
Washington DC
20001, United States 

Email: sbush@cwa-union.org

UNIFOR LOCAL 2000
#102 -5783 176A Street
Cloverdale BC 
V3S 6S6, Canada 

Email: Unifor2000@unifor2000.ca 

VICTORIA-VANCOUVER ISLAND 
NEWSPAPER GUILD LOCAL 30223 OF 
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF 
AMERICA
203 2610 Douglas 
Victoria BC  V8T 4M1

Email: vving@vving.ca

MEDIA AND COMMUNICATIONS 
WORKERS OF ALBERTA LOCAL 30400 OF 
THE COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF 
AMERICA 
501 3rd Street NW
Washington DC
20001, United States 

Email: Mcwa.local@gmail.com 

PACIFIC NORTHWEST NEWSPAPER 
GUILD
PO Box 17893
Seattle, WA 98127, USA

Attention: Kaitlin Gillespie, Executive 
officer

Phone: 206-669-3562
Email: guild37082@gmail.com  
 

PACIFIC MEDIA WORKERS GUILD, 
LOCAL 39521 CHARTER BY THE 
NEWSPAER GUILD/COMMUNICATIONS 
WORKERS OF AMERICA AFL-CIO 
433 Natoma Street
San Francisco CA 
94013, United States

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE & 
WAREHOUSE UNION LOCAL 142
451 Atkinson Drive
Honolulu, HI 
96814, United States

Attention:   Mr. Karl Lindo

Fax: (808) 941-5867

HAWAII TEAMSTERS AND ALLIED 
WORKS LOCAL 996 
1817 Hart St, 
Honolulu HI 
96819, United States

Email:    local996@hawaiiteamsters.com

MERIDIAN ONECAP CREDIT CORP.
Suite 1500, 4710 Kingsway Burnaby, BC 
V5H 4M2, Canada

LCA BANK CORPORATION 
1375 Deer Valley Dr, Suite 218
Park City UT 84060, USA

mailto:sbush@cwa-union.org
mailto:Unifor2000@unifor2000.ca
mailto:vving@vving.ca
mailto:Mcwa.local@gmail.com
mailto:guild37082@gmail.com
mailto:local996@hawaiiteamsters.com
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LEAF CAPITAL FUNDING, LLC
2005 Market Street 14th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103, USA

VFS US LLC
8003 Piedmont Triad Parkway
Greensboro, NC 
27409, USA

FUJIFILM NORTH AMERICA 
CORPORATION
200 Summit Lake Drive 
Valhalla NY 10595 USA

COASTAL COMMUNITY BANK 
2817 Colby Ave
Everett, WA 
98201, USA

PARLEE MCLAWS LLP
1700 Enbridge Centre 
10175-101 Street NW 
Edmonton, Alberta T5J 0H3

Attention: Steven A. Rohatyn, Rayne Prins

Phone: 780.423.8177 
Fax: 780.423.2870 
Email: srohatyn@parlee.com
            rprins@parlee.com

Counsel for Elite Lithographers Ltd.

DENTONS CANADA LLP
2500 Stantec Tower
10220 - 103 Avenue NW, 
Edmonton, AB, T5J 0K4

Attention: Tom Gusa

Phone: 780.423.7219
Email: tom.gusa@dentons.com

Counsel for Servus Credit Union

OWEN BIRD LAW CORPORATION
2900 – 733 Seymour St., P.O. Box 1, 
Vancouver, B.C. V6B 0S6

Attention: Scott H. Stephens

Phone: 604.688.0401
Fax: 604.632.4447
Email: sstephens@owenbird.com

Counsel for Vancouver City Savings Credit 
Union and Counsel for Coast Capital 
Savings Federal Credit Union

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 22 Adelaide 
Street West, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON M5H 4E3 

Attention: Ryan Laity, Isabelle Desharnais

Email: RLaity@blg.com
           IDesharnais@blg.com

Counsel for the United States of America

mailto:srohatyn@parlee.com
mailto:rprins@parlee.com
mailto:tom.gusa@dentons.com
mailto:sstephens@owenbird.com
mailto:RLaity@blg.com
mailto:IDesharnais@blg.com
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POSTMEDIA NETWORK INC.
365 Bloor Street East, 12th Floor
Toronto, ON
M4W 3L4

Attention: Scott Thorner
 
Email: sthorner@postmedia.com

CAVALLUZZO LLP BARRISTERS & 
SOLICITORS
474 Bathurst Street, Suite 300
Toronto, ON
M5T 2S6

Attention: Balraj K. Dosanjh

Phone: 416.964.5520
Fax: 416.964.5895
Email: bdosanjh@cavalluzzo.com

Counsel to CWA Canada

BUSH KORNFELD LLP 
601 Union St., Suite 5000
Seattle, WA 98101

Attention: Aimee S. Willig

T: 206.521.3838
Email: awillig@bskd.com

Counsel to Coastal Community Bank

MUNSCH HARDT KOPF & HARR, P.C. 
500 N. Akard Street, Suite 4000
Dallas, Texas 75201-6605

Attention: Deborah Perry

T: 1.214.855.7565
Email: dperry@munsch.com

Counsel to BCI IV Lakewood Logistics V

mailto:bdosanjh@cavalluzzo.com
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EMAIL SERVICE LIST
(as of February 28, 2024)

vtickle@cassels.com;  jenns@cassels.com;  rjacobs@cassels.com;  jbellissimo@cassels.com;  
jbornstein@cassels.com;  mwunder@cassels.com;  Katherine.Kohn@ThompsonHine.com;  

Sean.Gordon@ThompsonHine.com;  Austin.Alexander@ThompsonHine.com;  
Curtis.Tuggle@ThompsonHine.com;  mbuttery@osler.com;  mwasserman@osler.com; 

drosenblat@osler.com; ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com;  jknight@ksvadvisory.com;  
gruberd@bennettjones.com;  rasilem@bennettjones.com;  shakram@bennettjones.com;  

sahnir@bennettjones.com;  hanck@bennettjones.com;  akissner@mofo.com;  
jmurphy@mofo.com;  aryo.shalviri@blakes.com;  peter.rubin@blakes.com; 

kevin.wu@blakes.com; agc_pgc_vancouver@justice.gc.ca;  
AGLSBRevTaxInsolvency@gov.bc.ca;  kingram@hayesingram.com; 

dbenefield@hayesingram.com; price@wrscpa.com; 
sas@wrscpa.com; dcameron@deansknight.com; pensions@bcfsa.ca;  jpt@gaijpt.org;  

info@gccibt-npf.org;  sbush@cwa-union.org;  Unifor2000@unifor2000.ca;  
Mcwa.local@gmail.com; vving@vving.ca; guild37082@gmail.com;  

local996@hawaiiteamsters.com; srohatyn@parlee.com; rprins@parlee.com; 
tom.gusa@dentons.com; sstephens@owenbird.com; bsaindon@mooneygreen.com; 

RLaity@blg.com; IDesharnais@blg.com; bdosanjh@cavalluzzo.com; sthorner@postmedia.com; 
awillig@bskd.com; dperry@munsch.com
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mailto:IDesharnais@blg.com
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